12704). 
In the Cranston-Gonzales Act, the term 
‘‘low-income families’’ means families 
whose incomes do not exceed eighty 
percent (80%) of the average median 
income for the area as determined by 
HUD. 

The appraised FMV for the 10-acre 
parcel is nine million five hundred 
thousand dollars ($9,500,000). Under 
the Nevada Guidance, and after 
consultation with HUD, the BLM 
Authorized Officer has determined that 
discount percentages for the respective 
median income category will be 
administratively applied to the FMV by 
BLM in order to establish the value of 
the public lands to be sold under these 
provisions. The FMV for this property 
would be ninety-five percent (95%) 
discounted pursuant to the Nevada 
Guidance resulting in a federally 
approved purchase price of four 
hundred seventy five thousand dollars 
($475,000), so long as the property is 
used for affordable housing purposes. 

Under the Nevada Guidance, the 
preferred method of sale under 
SNPLMA Section 7(b) is direct sale. In 
addition, the direct sale method is 
supported by 43 CFR 2711.3–3(1), 
which authorizes direct sales when, ‘‘A